BEFORE THE
SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY AND HEARING AID
DISPENSERS BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
‘STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1C-2010-155
KEITH ERIC RIOS OAH No. 2014020735

8041 Greenback Lane
Citrus Heights, CA 95610

Hearing Aid Dispenser License No. HA
5058,

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the
Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensers Board, Department of

Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,

This Decision shall become effective on th /(/ 2.4 ol 0/ 5-
Itis so ORDERED _June o?‘r‘ K015

-ANPD AUDIOLOGY/AND HEARING AID
DISPENSERS BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

FO%/THE SPEECH-JJANGUAGE PATIIOLOGY
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
JuDpITH T. ALVARADO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

- MEGAN R, O'CARROLL
Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 215479

_California Department of Justice

1300 I Street, Suiie 125

P.0O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-5288

Facsimile; (916) 327-2247
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY AND HEARING AID
DISPENSERS BOARD
" DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1C-2010-155

KEITH ERIC RIOS OAH No. 2014020735

8041 Greenback Lane .

Citrus Heights, CA 95610 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

: : DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Hearing Aid Dispenser License No, HA 50358,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the patties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:-
- PARTIES

1. | Paul Sanchez (”Compléinant“) is the Executive Officer of the Speech-Language
Pathology and Audiology and Heéring Aid Dispensers Board. He brought this action solely in his
official capacity and is represented in tlﬁs matter by Kamala D, Harris, Attorney General of the
State of California, by Megan R. O'Carroll, Deputy Attérney General.

2. Respondent Keith Eric Rios ("Respondent") is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Eric Hintz, whose address is: 1006 - 4th Street, Suite 220, Sacramento, CA 95814,
I

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (1C-2010-1535)
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3, Onorabout May 12, 2004, the Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology and
Hearing Aid Dispeﬁsers Board issued Hearing Aid Dispenser License No, HA 5058 to Keith Eric
Rios (Respondent)‘. The Hearing Aid Dispenser License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought in Accusation and Amended Accusation No. 1C-2010-155 and
will expire on May 31, 2015, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4, Accusation No. 1C-2010-155 was filed before the Speech-Language Pathology and
Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensers Board (Board) , Department of Consumer Affairs, and is
currently pending against Respondent. The Aécusation was amended on October 23, 2014, The
Accusation and Amended Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were propetly
served on Respondent on February 4, 2014, and October 23, 2014. Respondent timely filed his
Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.

5. Acopy of Amended Accusation No. 1C-2010-155 is attached as Exhibit A and is
incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Amended Accusation No. 1C-2010-155, Respondent has also carefully
read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order, |

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Amended Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him;
the right to prese;nt evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses.and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (1C-2010-155)
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CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in the Amended
Accusation No. 1C-2010-155, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline
upon his Hearing Aid Dispenser License.

10.  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Amended Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up his right
to contest those charges. |

11.  Respondent agrees that his Hearing Aid Dispenser License is subject to discipline
and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order

below.

CONTINGENCY

12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Speech-Language Pathology and
Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensers Board, Respondent understands and agrees that counsel
for Cofnplainant and the staff of the Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology and Hearing Aid
Dispensers Board may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and |
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by hav'iﬁg
considered this matter, |

13, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

7 |
I
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14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: .
“ DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Hearing Aid Dispenser License No. HA 5058 issued to
Respondent Keith Eric Rios (Respondent) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for five (Sj years on the following terms and conditions.

1. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE Each term and condition of probation is a separate and
distinct term and condition. If any term or condition of this Decision and Order, or any
application thereof, is declared unenforceable in whole, in part, or to any extent, the remainder of
this Decision and Order, and all other applications thereof, shall not be affected. Each term and
condition of this Decision and Order shall separately be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent
permitted by law, . _

2. OBEY ALL LAWS Respondent shall obey all federal, state, US Military and local

laws, including all statutes and regulations governing the practice of the licensee, Furthet,
Respondent shall, within five (5) days of any arrest, submit to the Board in writing a full and

detailed account of such arrest.

3. COMPLY WITH PROBATION PROGRAM Respondent shall fully comply with the
Board’s probation program, and shall, upon notice, report to the Board’s staff. Respondent shall
contact enforcement staff regarding any questions specific to the probation order. Respondent
shéll not have any unsolicited or unapproved contact with victims or complainants associated
with the case or persons serving the Board as expert consultants.

4. CHANGES OF NAME AND CONTACT INFORMATION ~ Respondent shall

notify the board in writing, within five (5) days of a change of name, residence or mailing
address, telephone number, and email address.

5. SUBMIT QUARTERLY WRITTEN DECLARATIONS Respondent shall submit to

the Board quarterly written declarations and verification of actions signed under penalty of

perjury. These declarations shall certify and document compliance with all the terms and

4
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conditions of probation,

6. EMPLOYEE NQTIFICATION When currently employed, applying for

employment, or contracted to providf_a services as a speech-language-pathologist, audiologist,
dispensing audiologist, speech-language pathology assistant, or hearing aid dispenser,
Respondent shall notify his or her employer and supervisof or contractor of the probationary
status of respondent’s license. This notification to the Respondent’s curreﬁt employer and
supervisor, or contractor shall occur no later than the effective date of the Decision placing
Respondent on probation. The Respondent shall notify any prospective employer and supervisor
or contractor of his or her probationary status with the Board prior to accepting such employment.
This notification shall include a copy of the Board’s Decision placing Respondent on probation,

The Respondent shall provide to the Board the names, physical addresses, and telephone
numbers of all employers, supervisors and contractors. |

The Respondent shall complete and sign an agreement with the employer and supervisor, or
contractor, and the Board to allow the Board to communicate with the employer and supervisor or
contractor,

Respondent shall cause each employer and supervisor or contractor to submit quarterly
written declarations to the Board. These declarations shall include a performance evaluation.

Respondent shall notify the Board, in writing, of any change in his or her employment

| status, within five (5) days of such change.,

7. INTERVIEWS WITII BOARD REPRESENTATIVES Respondent shall appear in

person for interviews with the Board, or its designee, upon request at various intervals and with

reasonable notice.

8. EMPLOYMENT LIMITATIONS While on probation, Respondent may not work as
a faculty member or instructor in an accredited or approved school of speech-language pathology

or school of audiology,

9. EDUCATIO_NAL-_COUR‘SE Respondent shall take and successfully complete course
work substantially related to the viclation. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the

Decision, Respondent shall submit a plan to comply with this requirement. Respondent must

5
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obtain approval of such plan by the Board prior to enrollment in any course of study. The course
shall not count towards the continuing education requirements for licensure as a Hearing Aid
Dispenser.

Respondent shall successfully complete the required remedial education no later than the
end of the ﬂrét year of probation. Upon successful completion of the course, Respondent shall
cause the instructor to furnish proof to the Board immediately.

10. RECOVERY OF COSTS Respondent shall pay to the Board its costs of

investigation and enforcement in the amount of $8,737.50. Respondent shall be permitted to pay
these costs in a payment plan approved by the Board, with payments to be completed within the
first three years of the effective date of the order placing Respondent’s license on probation,

Respondent shall pay to the Board its cost of probation monitoring on a monthly basis
during the probationary term.

11. FUNCTION AS A LICENSEE Respondent, during the period of probation, shall

engage in the practice of hearing aid dispensing in California for a minimum of sixteen (16) hours
per week or sixty-four {64) hours per calendar month, For the purpose of compliance with this
section, “engaged in the practice of hearing aid dispensing in California” may include, when
approved by the Board, volunteer work in hearing aid dispensing, or work in any non-direct
patient position that requires licensure. In the event Respondent should leave California to
practice outside the state, Respondent must provide written notification (within five (5) calendar
days) to the Board of the dates of departure and anticipated return to the state. Respondent’s
probation is tolled, if and when Respondent ceases practicing in California. Practice outside of
California will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period.

In the event Respondent ceases to practice a minimum of sixteen (16) hours per calendar
week or sixty-four (64) hours per calendar month in Caﬁfornia, Respondent must provide written
notification of that fact to the Board. The-period when the Respondent is not practicing the
minimum number of hours noted above, will not apply to the reduction of the probationary
period. Absence from practice shall not relieve the Respondent from maintaining a current

license. For purposes of this term and condition, non-practice due to Board ordered suspension

6
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shall not be considered a period of non-practice. If Respondent stops practicing in California for a
total of five (5) years for a speech-language pathologist, audiologist, or speech-langﬁage
pathology assistant, or three (3) yeafs for a hearing aid dispensers, Respondent’s licenée shall be
automatically cancelled.

If Respondent has not complied with this term and condition during the probationary
period, and Respondent has presented sufficient documentation of his or her good. faith efforts to
comply with this ferm and condition, and if Respondent is in compliance with all other probation
terms and conditions, the Board, in its sole discretion, may grant an extension of Respondent’s
probation period up to one year without further hearing in order to comply with this term and
condition. During the one year extension, all original terms and conditions of probation shall
apply unless they have been modified by the Board via a petition for modification of probation,

12, +VOLUNTARY LICENSE SURRENDER During Respondent’s term of probation, if

he or she wishes to cease practice, Respondent may request in writing to surrender the license(s)
to the Board., The Board shall evaluate the request based on the factual circumstances
swrrounding that particular request, and notify Respondent in writing whether is has been granted.
Upon formal acceptance of the license surrender, Respondent’s license will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation. Respondent shall return the pocket license(s) and wall
certificate(s) to the Board within ten (10) days of the effective date of the surrender.

Surrender of Respondent’s license shall be considered a disciplinary action and shall
becomea part of Respondent’s license history with the Board, If Respondent re-applies for a
license, the application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked license.

13, VIOLATION OF PROBATION If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the

Board may seek 1o revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. The
Respondent shall receive prior notice and the opportunity to be heard. If a Petition to Revoke
Probation, an Accusation, a Petition to Vacate Stay or other formal disciplinary action is filed
against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period
of probation shall be extended and Respondent shall comply with all probation terms and

conditions until the matter is final. No petition for modification or termination of probation shall

7
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be considered while there is an accusation or petition to revoke probation pending against

Respondent.

14. COMPLETION OF PROBATION Respondent’s license will be fully restored upon
successful completion of probation.

15. PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS: SERVING AS A SUPERVISOR Respondent may

not function as a stipervisor for any required professional experience (RPE) candidate, or any
registered paraprofessional support persoﬁnel, or trainee during the period of probation or until
approved by the Bt)ard. | _

16. PETITION FOR PENALTY RELIEF Respondent agrees that if he ever petitions for

early termination of probation or reinstatement, all of the charges and allegations contained in
Amended Accusation No. 1C 2010 155 shall be deemed true, correct and fully admitted by
Respondent for purposes of any such proceeding or any other licensing proceeding involving
Respondent in the State of California.

ACCEPTANCE

[ have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my aftorney, EricHintz. I understand the stipulation and the effect i’; will have
on my Hearing Aid Dispenser License.

Il
1/
i
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I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and
intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Speech-Language Pathology

and Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensers Board.

DATED: 5~ /e VA /
~~KEITH ERIC RIOS
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Keith Eric Rios the terms and conditions
and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I approve

its form and conten,
DATED:  Ff Befrs

“Eric Hintz
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully
submitted for consideration by the Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology and Hearing Aid
Dispensers Board.

Dated: 5 - 2,%’[ 5 Respectfully submitted,
KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

JUDITH T, ALVARADO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

w102

MEG . O'CARROLL
Depyty Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SA2011102531
32053546.docx
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FILED - STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Speech-Language Pathology & Audiology

& Hearlng Ald Dispensers Board
Sacramento, California on October 23, 2014

KAMALA I, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
JUDITH T, ALVARADO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEGAN R, O'CARROLL
Deputy Aftorney (teneral
State Bar No. 215479 ,
California Department of Justice
1300 I Strect, Suite 125
P.0O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5288
Faesimile: (916) 327-2247
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY AND HEARING AID
DISPENSERS BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
: STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Againgt: Case No. 1C-2010-155
KEITH ERIC RIOS OAH No, 2014020735
8041 Greenback Lane
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 AMENDED ACCUSATION
Hearing Aid Dispenser License No, HA, 5058,
Respondent,
Complainant aileges:

PARTIES

1. Paul Sanchez (Complainant) brings this Amended Accusation solely in his official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Specch-Language‘Pathology and Audiology and Hearing
Aid Dispensers Board, Departmeﬁt of Consumer Affairs,

2. Onor about May 12, 2004, the Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology and
Hearing Aid Dispensers Board issued Hearing Aid Dispenser License Number HA 5058 to Kei‘th ,
Eric Rios (Respondent), The Hearing Aid Dispenser License was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges bfought herein and will expire on May 31, 2015, unless retewed.

1
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JURISDICTION
3. This Amended Acousation i brought before the Board under the authority of the
followir}g laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise
indicated. |
4, Section 2531,02 of the Code states:
"Protection of the public shall be the highest priotity for the Speech-Language Pathology
and Audiology and Hearing Ald Dispensars Board in exerciging its licensing, regulatory, and

disciplinary functions, Whenever the ptotection of the public is inconsistent with other interests

sought to be promoted, the protection of the public shall be paramount,”

3. Section 2533 of the Code states:

"The board may refuse to lssue, or issue subject to torms and conditions, a license on the '
grounds specified in Section 480, or may suspend, tevoke, or inpose. terfns and conditions upon
the license of any licensee for any of the following;

“«

") Incomﬁctence, gross negligence, or repeated negligent acts.

(k) Violation of Section 1-68‘9.6 or 1793.02 of the Civil Code."

0. Section 2538,10 of the Code states: _

"For the purposes of this article, the foliowing definitions ghall apply:

“ .

"(b) 'License' means a hearing aid dispenser's license issued pursuant to this article and
includes a temporary license.

"(¢) "Licensee’ means a person holding a liconse.

"(d) Hearing aid' means any wearable instrument or device designed for, ot offered for the
purpose of, alding or compensating for impaired human hearing,

7. Section 2538,11 of the Code states:

"(a) "Practice of fitting or selling hearing alds,’ as used in this article, means those practices

used for the purpose of selection and adaptation of hearing aids, including direct observation of

Amended Accusation 1C-2010-155
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the ear, testiﬂg of hearing in connection with the fitting and selling of hearing aids, taking of ear
mold impressions, fitling or sale of hearing aids, and any necessary postfitting counseling,

"The practice of fitting or selling hearing aids does not include the act of concluding the
transaction by a retail clerk.

"When any audiometer ot other equipment is used in the practice of fitting or selling
hearing aids, it-shall be kept prope:ly calibrated and in good working condition, and the
calibration of the audiometer or other equipment shall be checked at least annually,

"(b) A hearing aid dispenset shall not conduct diagnostic hearing teéts when conducting
tests in connection with the practice of fitting or selling hearing aids.

"(¢) Heating tests conducted pursvant to this article shall include those that ate in

compliance with the Food and Drug Administration Guidelines for Hearing Aid Devices and

those that are specifically coveted in the licensing examination prepared and administered by the
board, " "

. 8, Section 2538,14 of the Co@e states; "Hearing aid dispenser,’ as used in this article,
means a person engaged in the practice of fitting or selling hearing aids to an individual with |
impaired hearing." |

9, - Section 2538.35 of the Code states:

“"A licensee shall, upon the consummation of a sale of a hearing aid, deliver to the purchaser

g written receipt, signed By or on behalf of the licensee, containing all of the following:

"(a) The date of consumrnéti‘on of the saif:.

"(b) Specifications.as to the make, serial number, and model number of the hearing aid or
aids sold,

© "(c) The address of the principal place of business of the licensee, and the address and

office hours at which the licensee shall be available for fitting or postfitting adjustments and
setvicing of the hearing aid or aids sold, _

"(d) A statement to the effect that the aid or alds delivered to the purchaser are used or
reconditioned, as the case may be, if that is the fact.

i

Amended Accugation 1C-2010-155
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"(¢) The number of the licensee's license and the name and [icense number of any other

hearing aid dispenser or temporary licensee who provided any recommendation or consultation

regarding the purchase of the hearihg aid.

"(f) The ter_ﬂis of any guarantee or wrilten warranty, required by Section 1793.02 of the
Civil Code, made_wto the purchaser..with respect to the hearing aid or hearing aids,"

10.  Seotiori 2538.36 of the Code states:

"(a) Whenever any of tﬁe foilow*ing condftions are found to exist either from observations
by the licensee or on the basis of information furnished by the prospective heating aid user, a
licensee shall, prior to fitling or selling a hearing aid to any individual, suggest to that Individual
in writing that his or her best interests would be served if he or she would consult a licensed
physician specializing in diseases of the ear or if no such licensed physician is available in the
community then to a duly licensed physician; |

"(1)} Visible congenital or traumatic dgformity of the ear,

"(2) History of, or active drainage from the ear within the previous 90 days.

"(3) Histoty of sudden or rapidly progressive hearing loss within the previous 90 days.

"(4) Acute or chronic dizziness,

"(5) Unilateral hearing loss of sudden or recent onset within the previous 90 days,

"(6) Significant air-bone gap (when generally acceptable standards have been established),

"(7) Visible evidence of significant cerumen accurmulation or a foreign body in the ear
canal, 7

"(8) Pain or discomfott in the ear,

"(b)y No referral for madical opinion need be made by any licengee in the instance of
replacement only of a hearing aid that has been lost or damaged beyond repair within one year of
the date of purchase. A copy of the written recommendation -s.hall be retained by the ii.censec for

the petiod provided for in Section 2538.38. A person receiving the written recommendation who

eleots to purchase a hearing aid shall sign a receipt for the same, and the receipt shall be kept with |

the other papers retained by the licensee for the period provided for in Section 2538,38. Nothing
in this section requited to be performed by a licensee shall mean that the licensee is engaged in

4
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the diagnosis of illness or the practice of medicine or any other activity prohibited by the
provisions of this code.”

11, Section 2538.38 of the Cade states: "A licensee shall, upon the consummation of a
sale of a hearing aid, keep and maintain records in his or her office or place of business at all
times and each record shall be kept and maintained for a seven year petiod, All records 1'cla_1;ed to
the sale and fitting of hearing aids shall be open to inspection by the bureau or lts authorized
representatives upon reasonable notice, '

The records kept shall include:

(a) Results of test techhiques as they pertain to fitting of the hearing aid.

{b) A copy of the writien reeeipt required by Section 2538.35 and the written

recommendation and receipt required by Section 2538,36 when applicable.

(¢) Records of maintenance ot calibration of equipment used in the practice of fitting or

selling hearing aids. |

12, Section 2538.39 of the Code states: "A hearing Iaid dispenger who is the b-wr;er.,
manager, or franchisee at a location where hearing aids are fit or sold, shall be responsible for the
adequacy of the fitting or sellin;g of any hearing aid fit and sold by any licensee or licensees at
that location." '

13, Section 2538.49 of the Code states:

"It is unlawful for a licensgd hearing aid dispensor to fit or sell a hearing aid unless heor
she first does all of the following; 7

"(a) Complies with all provisions of state laws and régulations relating to the fitting or
gelling of hearing aids. _ | |

“(b) Conducts a direct observation of the purchaser's ear canals, |

"(c) Informs the pﬁrchaser of the eddress and office hours at which the licensee shall be
avallable for fitting or postfitting adjustments and servicing of the hearing aid or atds sold."

SONG-BEVERLY ACT

14, Civil Code Section 1793.02 provides in pertinent part;
1 -

Amended Accusation 1G-2010-155 |
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- “(a) All new and used assistive devices sold at retail in this state shall be accompanied by

the retail seller's written warranty which shall contain the following language: “This assistive

device is warranted to be specifically fit for the particular needs of you, the buyet. If the device is|

not specifically fit for your particular needs, it may be returned to the seller within 30 days of the
date of actual receipt by you or completion of fitting by the seller; whichever occurs later, If you
return the device, the seller will either adjust or replace the device or promptly refund the total
amount paid, This watrranty does not atfect the protections and remedies you have under other
laws," In lieu of the words ‘30 days’ the retail seller may speoify any idnger petiod.”

“

“(¢) Ifthe buyer returns the device within fhe period specified in the wrltten warranty, the
geller shall, without charge and within a reasonable time, adjust the device or, if approptiate,
replace it with a device that is specifically fit for the particular needs of the buyer, Ifthe sellet
does not adjust or replace the device so that it is speeifically fit for the particular needs of the
buyet; the seller shall promptly refund to the buyer the total amount paid, the transaction shall be
deemed reseinded, and the seller shall promptly retuen to the buyer aﬂ payments and any assistive
device or other consideration exchanged as part of the transaction and shall prompily cancel or
cavse to be canceled all contracts, instruments, and sé-ourity agreements executed by the buyer in
connection with the sale, When a sale is rescinded uﬁder this section, no charge, penalty, or other
fee may be imposed in connection with the purchase, fitting, financing, or return of the device,”

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

15,  California Code of Regulations ({CCRY), title 16, section 1399.132 states:

"For the putpose of denial, suspension, or revoeation of a hearing aid dispenser's license
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a
érimc or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of
a hearing aid dispenser if 1o a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a
hearing aid dispenser to perform the functions authorized by his license in a manner congistent
with the public health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include, but not be limited to

those involving the following:

Amended Accugation 1C-2010-155




—t

] N o L e L L L T o 2 e e S e S SR S e Ty

"(a) Any violation of the provisions of Sections 650, 651, 651,3 and 655.2 of the code.

"(b) Any violation of the prowsmns of Chapter 7.5, Division 2 of the Business and
Professions Code "

16, CCR, t1t1e 16, section 1399.126 statos: _

"(a): For purposes of Section 3365.5 (now Section 2538.3‘6) of the code, a signlficant air-

bone gap is defined as a difference of 15 decibels or more betweén the higher air condustion and

g the lower bone conduction pure tone thresholds at 2 or more qucoecding octave frequencies of

500 Hertz through and including 4000 Hertz, _

“(b) Tests for significant air-bene gap ghall be performed in a suitable environment using
appropriate equipment to establish threshold values and with appropriate masking procedures
employed.” | .
| ' COST RECOVERY

A7, Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pettinent past, that the Board may request the’
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed & violation or violations of |
the licensing act to pay a sum no;c to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

M.T. _

18,  On or about November 2, 2010, M, T ! feported to the Hearing Aid Dispensers B-dard
that on or about February 25, 2010, she bought hearing aids from Respondent at California
Hearing Aid Center in Campbell, California, She claimed that the aids did not work and she was
unable to obtaln a refund from Respondent, The Board requested a copy of M.T.’s records from
Respondent,

19. Respondeﬁt did not ;;m-vide any chart notes regarding M, T.’s appointment on
February 25., 2010, Respondent’s records included two audiograms for M.T., one dated February

25,2010 and one undated, There are significant differences between the two audiograms; the

' 1n this accusation the patients are referred to By initial. The full names of the patients
will be provided upon a Request for Discovety,

Amended Aceusation [C-2010-155
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undated audiogram reflects significantly boorer thresholds than the February 25, 2010 audiogram,
Respondent’s chart notes do not contain any comments regarding the audiograms, Respondent’s
records do not indicate that he pgrformed bone conduction testing at either audiogram,

20, On or about February 25, 2010, M.T, and Respondent entered into a purchase

agrcement for & pair of Microtech V16 receiver in the canal (RIC) hearing aids. The purchase

agreement containing the seller’s warranty was printed in typeface that is smaller than 10 point,

It did not include the office hours _t'hat Respondent would be available for fitting or post-fitting
adjustments and servicing of the hearing aids, M.T, paid $2,900.00 with her Vlsa credif card.
21.  Onor about March 25, 2010, M.T, returned to Respondent’s office and paid the

balance of $2,900.00 with her Visa credit card, Respondent fitted her with the hearing aids,
Respondent’s chart notes for March 25, 2010 contain incongistent entries: “Delivery went great,
Left mold does not fit. Send left mold for eredit.”

22, Respondent’s chart notes for M,T. included a page titled “Service Sheet” with a
column titled “service performed/adjustment notes, The Scrvice Sheet did not contain

Respondent’s evalvation and assessment of M.T, for each date that she was seen in the office, the

|| handwriting is illegible, and it appears that the entries for March 1, 2010, March 23, 2010 and

March 25, 2010 were on a sepatite page which was cut and inserted onto the original chart note
page. The dates of the last three entries on the page are difficult o read and are not in
chronological order. _

23, Respondent’s records indicate a follow-up visit for M. T, was scheduled on April 13,
2010 with subsequent follow-up _apprdximately six weeks later, Respondent’s chart notes do not |

indicate that he conducted post-fifting verification testing on April 13, 2010 or at any time

thercafter.

M. W,
24, On or about May 18, 2012, MW, was seen by Respondent at the California Hearing |
Aid Center, in Roseville, California. Respondent conducted and recorded audiometric testing for

air conduction thresholds on MW, The audiometric testing was conducted in a large conference

- Amended AccusationlCQO.lO%iSS ‘
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room, Only air conduction testing was performed. There was no bone conduction testing

performed,

25. Onorabout May 18, 2012, M.W. and Respondent entered into a purchase agreement '

for a pair of NuBar Look RIC hearing aids. The purchasc agreement coritaining the seller’s
warranty wag printed in: typeface that is smaller than 10 point. It did not include the office hovirs
that Respondent would be available for fitling or post-fitting édjustments and servieing of the
hearing aids. M,W. paid a deposit in the amount of $2,000.00.

26.  Adfter reviewing herinsurance benefits, M, W. realized she would have a discount
beneflt if she purchased hearing aids through an “Epic” provider. She subsequently contacted
California Hearing Aid Center to request hearing aidé through “Epic.”. California Hearing Aid
Center completed the “Epic” provider enrollment forms and ordered a palr of Starkey wil10
hearing aids instead of the NuEar Look RIC hearing aids, Instead of completing a new purchase
order for the Starkey wil 10 hearing aids, California Hearing Aid Center wrote into the existing
Purchase Agreement the words “will recetve Starkey will0.” The altered Purchase Agreement
was not presented to M. W, for review and signature. _

27, MW, waited several months to find out whether California Hearing Aid Center
would be able to provide her wﬁh the hearing aids through Epic,- An employee called her in
October, 2012 to tell her that the order had been placed. Due to the length of time she had watted
for a response, M..W. became frustrated and stated she did not want to accept delivery-of the '

produet and requested a refund of her $2,000,00 deposit, M, W. never accepted delivery of the

hearing aids, Respondent initially denied M. W,’s request for a refund, but subsequently refunded '

full amount of deposit in August of 2013,

28, On or about February 20, 2013, MW, filed a complaint with the Hearing Aid
Dispenser Boatd, The Board sought and obtained records from Respondent concerning MW,
which included the Audiological Evaluation of May 18, 2012, the May 18, 2012 Purchase
Agreement, a patient chart history, an Epic ordér form, and an Epic Hearing Services Plan
Referral and Agreement.

i
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Negligence and/or Failure to Maintain Records)

29, Paragraphs 18 through 23 are incorperated herein, ‘

30, Respondent failed to perform bone conduetion testing of MLT, as required to
determine the need for medical refetral and elearance priot to the selling or fitting of hearing aids,
This conduct eithef constitutes a departure from the standard of practice and/or constitutes a
failure to maintain accurate and complete medical records, Therefore Respondent’s ticense I
subject to discipline for viclating Code section 2533, subdivision (f), [gross negligence], and/or
Code section 2538.38, subdiyisidn (a), [failure to maintain records] and CCR 1399.126,

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Violation of Song-Beverly Act)
31, Paragraphs 18 through 23 are incorporated herein,
32, When conducting the sale of hearing aid devices to M.T., Respondent failed to

comply with the requitements of Civil Code section 1793.02 in that the warranty was not printed

in 10-point bold, and did not inctude the office hours that Respondent would be available for

fitting or post-fitting adjustmonts and servicing of the hearing aids.

33, Respondent’s written warranty 1ssued to M.T. is in violation of Civil Code section
1793.02 and constitutes unprofessional conduct under Code sections 2533, subdivision (k),
2538.39 and 2538.49,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

{Gross N-egligencé)
34, Respondent is subject'to disciplinary action under section 2533, subdivision (f) of the
Code in that he committed gross negligence in the selling and fitting of hearing aids to M.W.
35, Paragraphg 24 through 28 are incorporated herein,
" |
10
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36, Respondent failed to perform bone conduction testing of M, W, as required fo

determine the need for medical referral and clearance prior to the selling or fitting of hearing aids. |

Moteover, the testing that wes performed was not perforrﬁed in a suitable environment, This
conduct constitutes gross negligence in viclation of 2533 subdivision (f) of the Code, which is
grounds for discipline againgt Respondent’s license.
FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
MW,
| (Receipt Requirements)
37. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2358,35, subdivisions (b)

and (¢) of the code, and under sections 2538.39 and 2538,49, in that he failed to comply with the

requirements to include necessaty information in the receipt issued upon the consummation of the |,

sale to MW,

_3'8. Paragraphs 24 through 28 are incorporated by teference.

39. Respondent failed to state the make, serial nurber and model number of the hearing
aids sold, in writing, at the time of consummation of the sale of hiearing aids to M.W. He also
failed to inelude in the receipt the address and office houss at which he would be available for
fitting or post fitting adjustments or services. This constitutes a violation of section 2358.35,
subdivisions (b) and (¢), and of sections 2538.39 and 2538.49,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violatlon of Song-Boverly Act)

40, Paragraphs 24 through 28 are incorporated herein, |

41,  When conducting the sale of hearing aid devices to M,W., Respondent failed to
corﬁply with the requirements of Civil Code section 1793.02 in that the Watrranty was not printed
in 10-point beld, and did not include the office hours that Respondent would be available for
fitting or post-fitting adjustments and servicing of the hearing aids.
1 |
i
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42, Respondent’s written warranty issued to M. W. is in violation of Civil Code section
1793.02 and constitutes unprofessional conduct under Code sections 2533, subdivigion (k),
2538.39 and 2538.49,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alléged,
and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision;

1. Revoking or suspending Hearing Aid Dispenser License Number HA 5038, igsued to
Keith Exic Rios; | |

2. Ordering Keith Eric Rios to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation
and enforcement of this case, pufsuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

3,  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper,

DATED: Cg'ﬁ/wﬂ?ﬁ A0 CP‘QS

PAUL SANCHEZ

Executive Officer

Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology and Hearmg
Aid Dispensers Board

Department-of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant

$A2011102531
61382609 docx
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